PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3078615

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/15/2005	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROCK RIDGE TECHNOLOGIES CO.	10/16/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MICHAEL R KENNEDY	
Street Address:	dress: 7036 HILLCREEK LANE	
City:	GATES MILLS	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44040	
Name:	PATRICK R KENNEDY	
Street Address:	679 CHAGRIN RIVER ROAD	
City:	GATES MILLS	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44040	
Name:	TODD B KENNEDY	
Street Address:	975 ANDREWS LANE	
City:	GATES MILLS	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44040	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6730185	
Patent Number:	6696677	
Patent Number:	6749229	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)579-6073

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-579-1700

Email: evallee@pearne.com
Correspondent Name: STEVEN J. SOLOMON

PATENT REEL: 034021 FRAME: 0975

503032015

Address Line 1: 1801 EAST 9TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1200

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: KDY1-33275, 33641, 33958

NAME OF SUBMITTER: STEVEN J. SOLOMON

SIGNATURE: /stevenjsolomon/

DATE SIGNED: 10/23/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=Rock Ridge Technologies Company Assignment to Mike, Pat, and Todd#page1.tif source=Rock Ridge Technologies Company Assignment to Mike, Pat, and Todd#page2.tif source=Rock Ridge Technologies Company Assignment to Mike, Pat, and Todd#page3.tif source=Rock Ridge Technologies Company Assignment to Mike, Pat, and Todd#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 034021 FRAME: 0976

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ROCK RIDGE TECHNOLOGIES CO. of Willoughby, Ohio (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (hereafter collectively the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor is also the owner of the trademarks and associated registrations listed in Schedule B attached hereto and incorporated herein (hereafter collectively the "Trademarks");

AND WHEREAS, MICHAEL R. KENNEDY, PATRICK R. KENNEDY and TODD B. KENNEDY of Gates Mills, Ohio (hereinafter "Assignees"), are desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under said Patents and Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that, for valuable consideration (the complete and final distribution of all of Assignor's assets), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, effective as of 12/15/2005, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in, to, and under:

- (a) all the Patents listed in Schedule A and all of the improvements and inventions described and/or claimed therein, including without limitation all divisions and continuations thereof, all patents which may be granted thereon, all reissues and extensions thereof, all right to sue for past infringement thereunder, all rights of priority arising from the filing thereof, and all patents which may be granted for the improvements and inventions described therein by the United States and by states or nations other than the United States, or by other authority, entity, or organization, and all applications therefor; and
- (b) all the Trademarks listed in Schedule B, including without limitation all of Assignor's common-law and statutory rights therein, the portion of the business to which each of the Trademarks appertains together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and all right to sue for past infringement of each of the Trademarks;

have been and are hereby assigned, transferred, and delivered unto the Assignees, their successors and assigns; and it is covenanted and agreed by the undersigned, and for executors, administrators, and legal representatives of the undersigned, that at Assignees' request, or that of their successors or assigns, any and all applications, declarations,

affidavits, assignments and other instruments will be made, executed, and delivered as may be necessary or desirable to secure for or vest in Assignees, their successors or assigns, any patents, trademarks, trademark registrations, patent or trademark applications, and any other right, title or other interest in any patent, trademark or other property covered by this Assignment.

The undersigned hereby grant to the firm of Pearne & Gordon LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or of any foreign authority for recordation of this document against each of the Patents and Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

	ROCK RIDGE LECHNOLOGIES CO	! .
Date: <u>\0 - b - 20 1</u> 4	By: Michael R. Kennedy President	<u>(</u>
STATE OF OHIO	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	
COUNTY OF LAKE	SS:	
known to me, appeared befo	e me this Oct. 10, 201 , and acknowledged ecuted as his free act and deed for the uses and purposes Notary Public ANNA M. LUCAS Notary Public, State of Ohio ACCEPTED BY: (Recorded in Lake County) (Assignees) Patrick R. Kennedy	that the therein
<u> </u>	3 67	
Date: 10-16-2014	Todd B. Kennedy	
TRAILED FOR THE GREAT TOTAL	A STATE OF THE STA	

PATENT REEL: 034021 FRAME: 0978

SCHEDULE A Patents

Country	Application Serial No.	Patent No.	Title	Pearne & Gordon LLP Ref.
US	09/946,281	6,730,185	Adhesive Leaflet Assemblies	33275
US	09/972,451	6,696,677	Method for Applying Microwave Shield to Cover of Microwavable Food Container	33641
US	10/225,679	6,749,229	Machine Insertable Promotional Card	33958

PATENT REEL: 034021 FRAME: 0979

SCHEDULE B Trademarks

Country	Application Serial No.	Reg. No.	<u>Mark</u>	Pearne & Gordon LLP Ref.
US	78/171,605	2,839,240	TAB-ON	34947